

No. 17-3266

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

P.F., a minor, by A.F., his parent, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TONY EVERS, in his official capacity
as Wisconsin Superintendent of
Public Instruction, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM A FINAL JUDGMENT OF THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN,
THE HONORABLE WILLIAM M. CONLEY, PRESIDING

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES
WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION
AND STATE SUPERINTENDENT TONY EVERS**

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

ANTHONY D. RUSSOMANNO
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1076050

Attorneys for Appellees Department of
Public Instruction and Tony Evers

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-2238

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Wisconsin’s open enrollment law and related laws.....	4
A. State and federal law related to public education and services for students with disabilities.....	4
B. Wisconsin’s open enrollment law.....	7
C. Open enrollment cost-shifting.....	10
II. DPI’s administration of the open enrollment law.....	11
III. Litigation history.....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT	16
I. Plaintiffs state no claim under Title II of the ADA, or Section 504 the Rehabilitation Act, against DPI.....	16
A. Plaintiffs’ legal theory is incompatible with the general principles governing ADA Title II claims.....	17
B. In particular, Plaintiffs’ claim fails under the “otherwise qualified individual” element.	22

	Page
C. Plaintiffs’ claim also fails because they are not denied participation in open enrollment based on the fact of a disability.	26
D. In addition, Plaintiffs’ claim fails because their theory requires fundamentally altering the existing-capacity transfer program.	28
II. Plaintiffs’ arguments do not come to terms with how the open enrollment law functions or how the statutory elements apply.	29
A. Plaintiffs’ arguments attribute to the open enrollment law something it does not do.	29
B. Plaintiffs’ arguments do not show that they satisfy the ADA’s elements.	31
1. Plaintiffs do not fully address the “qualified individual” element as applied to the open enrollment law.	31
2. Plaintiffs’ arguments about disability discrimination leave aside the law’s legitimate basis.	33
3. Plaintiffs do not address fundamental alteration in the context of the statute.	36
III. Plaintiffs are not entitled to damages from DPI because there is no evidence of intentional discrimination.	37
CONCLUSION.	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	18, 23, 31
<i>Anderson v. Univ. of Wis.</i> , 841 F.2d 737 (7th Cir. 1988)	23, 25, 31
<i>Ball v. Kotter</i> , 723 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Beth B. v. Van Clay</i> , 282 F.3d 493 (7th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Beth R. v. Forrestville Valley Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist.No. 221</i> , 375 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Brewer v. Wis. Bd. of Bar Examiners</i> , 270 F. App'x 418 (7th Cir. 2008).....	34
<i>Brewer v. Wisconsin Board of Bar Examiners</i> , No. 04-C-0694, 2006 WL 3469598 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 28, 2006)	33, 34
<i>Carmona–Rivera v. Puerto Rico</i> , 464 F.3d 14 (1st Cir. 2006)	37
<i>CG v. Penn. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 734 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2013)	31–32
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	29
<i>CTL ex rel. Trebatoski v. Ashland Sch. Dist.</i> , 743 F.3d 524 (7th Cir. 2014)	6, 27, 37
<i>Davis v. Univ. of N.C.</i> , 263 F.3d 95 (4th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>Goodvine v. Gorske</i> , No. 06-C-0862, 2008 WL 269126 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 30, 2008).....	39

	Page
<i>Halpern v. Wake Forest Univ. Health Scis.</i> , 669 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2012)	23, 28
<i>Johnson v. Doughty</i> , 433 F.3d 1001 (7th Cir. 2006)	38
<i>Knapp v. Nw. Univ.</i> , 101 F.3d 473 (7th Cir. 1996)	23, 25
<i>Liese v. Indian River Cty. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 701 F.3d 334 (11th Cir. 2012)	37, 38, 39
<i>Mallett v. Wisconsin Division of Vocational Rehabilitation</i> , 130 F.3d 1245 (7th Cir. 1997)	24, 25
<i>McFadden v. Grasmick</i> , 485 F. Supp. 2d 642 (D. Md. 2007)	27
<i>N.N. ex rel. S.S. v. Madison Metropolitan School District</i> , 670 F. Supp. 2d 927 (W.D. Wis. 2009).....	35
<i>Novak v. Bd. of Trs. of S. Ill. Univ.</i> , 777 F.3d 966 (7th Cir. 2015)	26, 27
<i>Oconomowoc Residential Programs v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 300 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. ex rel. Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999)	18, 21
<i>Rodriguez v. City of New York</i> , 197 F.3d 611 (2d Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Southeastern Community College v. Davis</i> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979)	19, 28, 29, 32
<i>State ex rel. Sch. Dist. Bd. v. Thayer</i> , 74 Wis. 48, 41 N.W. 1014 (1889).....	7
<i>Strominger v. Brock</i> , 592 F. App'x 508 (7th Cir. 2014).....	37

	Page
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	17
<i>Timms v. Metro. Sch. Dist. of Wabash Cty.</i> , 722 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1983)	20, 29
<i>Urban by Urban v. Jefferson County School District R-1</i> , 89 F.3d 720 (10th Cir. 1996)	19, 20
<i>Waggoner v. Olin Corp.</i> , 169 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 1999)	32
<i>Wagoner v. Lemmon</i> , 778 F.3d 586 (7th Cir. 2015)	17, 26
<i>Washington v. Ind. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 1999)	26, 34, 35
<i>Zukle v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 166 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 1999)	23–24
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. §§ 1400, 1412(a)(1)	6
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)	6
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(V)	6
29 U.S.C. § 794(a)	16
29 U.S.C. § 794a(b)	40
42 U.S.C. § 12131(2)	23–24, 31
42 U.S.C. § 12132	16
2015 Wis. Act 55, § 3306t	11, 35
Iowa Code § 282.18(8)	9

	Page
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 79-238(1).....	9
Ohio Rev. Code § 3313.98(C)(2).....	9
Wis. Const. art. X, § 3.....	4
Wis. Stat. § 115.76(7), (8)	4
Wis. Stat. § 115.76(9).....	5
Wis. Stat. § 115.76(10).....	5, 22
Wis. Stat. § 115.77	5, 22
Wis. Stat. § 115.77(1m)(b)	4
Wis. Stat. § 115.782(2)(a)1.	6
Wis. Stat. § 115.787(2).....	9
Wis. Stat. § 115.787(2)(a)	5, 27
Wis. Stat. § 115.787(2)(c).....	5, 21, 27
Wis. Stat. § 115.787(2)(c)3.....	6
Wis. Stat. § 115.787(2)(d)	5, 21
Wis. Stat. § 115.787(3).....	5, 21
Wis. Stat. § 115.80(1)–(7)	22
Wis. Stat. § 118.13	4
Wis. Stat. § 118.51	3, 32
Wis. Stat. § 118.51(1).....	7
Wis. Stat. § 118.51(2).....	7, 32

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 118.51(3)(a)1.	8
Wis. Stat. § 118.51(3)(a)1m.	8
Wis. Stat. § 118.51(3)(a)2.	9, 32
Wis. Stat. § 118.51(3)(a)3.	9
Wis. Stat. § 118.51(3)(a)3.–4.	30
Wis. Stat. § 118.51(4)(a)2.	7, 32
Wis. Stat. § 118.51(4), (5)	12
Wis. Stat. § 118.51(5)(a)	3, 7
Wis. Stat. § 118.51(5)(a)1.	7, passim
Wis. Stat. § 118.51(5)(a)4.	8, passim
Wis. Stat. § 118.51(5)(d)	9
Wis. Stat. § 118.51(9).....	13, 39
Wis. Stat. § 118.51(12)(b)	11, 35
Wis. Stat. § 118.51(15)(a)	12
Wis. Stat. § 118.51(15)(b)	12
Wis. Stat. § 118.51(15)(c), (16)	12
Wis. Stat. § 118.51(17).....	11
Wis. Stat. § 118.51(17)(b)2.	37
Wis. Stat. § 118.51(17)(b)2.a.	11
Wis. Stat. § 227.52–.53	13

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7)(i)..... 17, 28

Wis. Admin. Code § PI 11.35(3)(b) 6

Wis. Admin. Code § PI 11.36 5, 21

Wis. Admin. Code § PI 36.06(5) 30

Wis. Admin. Code § PI 36.06(5)(a) 8

Wis. Admin. Code § PI 36.06(5)(d) 30

Wis. Admin. Code § PI 36.06(5)(d)1., 3. 10
